

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1723<sup>rd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 18, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS: HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

SP Member-ABC President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-137**

RESOLUTION ENDORSING TO THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES THE REQUESTS OF PUNONG BARANGAY SERGIO T. PIANSAY OF BARANGAY POBLACION AND MA. LORLINIE M. ORTILLO, CESO VI, SCHOOLS DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT, ALL OF THIS CITY, TO PUT UP A BRANCH IN BAGO CITY.

**WHEREAS**, the twenty-four Barangays of Bago City specifically the Barangay Treasurer often go to the Land Bank of the Philippines every twice a month or more and for every transactions, they spend a lot of money and time;

**WHEREAS**, the Schools Division of Bago City also transacts deposit and withdrawal of the salaries of 36 elementary schools, 8 nationalized high schools and 3 extension schools teachers through ATM at the said bank;

**WHEREAS,** in order for easy transaction and saving of time in going to and from Bago City to Bacolod City, they are requesting the bank to put up a branch in Bago City;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to support as well as to endorse their requests to the Land Bank of the Philippines;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolved, to endorse to the Land Bank of the Philippines the requests of Punong Barangay Sergio T. Piansay of Barangay Poblacion and Ma. Lorlinie M. Ortillo, CESO VI, Schools Division Superintendent, all of this City, to put up a branch in Bago City.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)